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Sam Adams, Commissioner
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SUBJECT: Audit – Public Works Supervisor Overtime: City rules allowing overtime need 
clarification,  Report #335

Attached is Report #335 containing the results of our audit of Public Works Supervisor 
overtime in the Bureau of Water and the Portland Office of Transportation/Bureau of 
Maintenance.  This report evaluates the City’s administrative rules concerning this job class, 
which although exempt from overtime compensation has a specific exception to that rule, 
when supervisors are supervising staff who are also in an overtime status.  The audit was 
requested by the Bureau of Human Resources and was included in our annual audit schedule.  
We conducted the audit in accordance with generally accepted government auditing 
standards.

As a follow-up to our recommendations, we ask the Director of the Portland Office of 
Transportation, the Administrator of the Portland Water Bureau and the Director of Human 
Resources to provide a status report in one year, detailing steps taken to address the report’s 
recommendations.  This status report should be submitted to the Audit Services Division 
and coordinated through the Commissioners in Charge of Transportation, Water, and Human 
Resources.

We appreciate the cooperation and assistance we received from personnel in the Portland  
Office of Transportation, the Bureau of Maintenance, the Portland Water Bureau, and the 
Bureau of Human Resources in conducting this audit. 

GARY BLACKMER         Audit Team: Drummond Kahn
City Auditor              Amoy Williamson
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Introduction

PUBLIC WORKS SUPERVISOR OVERTIME:
City rules allowing overtime need clarification

At the request of the Bureau of Human Resources, the Audit Services 
Division performed a review of the overtime practices of Public Works 
Supervisors (Supervisors) employed by the City of Portland to deter-
mine compliance with Human Resources Administrative Rule 8.03.  

This is the Audit Services Division’s second compliance audit of the 
Bureau of Human Resources Administrative Rule 8.03.   We previously 
audited the rule regarding absences of less than one day as it applies 
to all FLSA exempt employees at the City of Portland.   That report, 
Partial Day Absences for Exempt Employees (Report #327), was pub-
lished in May 2006.

The Fair Labor Standards Act (FLSA) is the primary federal law govern-
ing how certain types of employees must be paid.   The City assigns 
most of its employees into two basic categories, FLSA exempt and 
FLSA covered.   FLSA covered employees are hourly employees who 
are eligible for overtime compensation.   FLSA exempt employees 
are paid an annual salary regardless of the number of actual hours 
worked and are not generally eligible to receive overtime compensa-
tion.   FLSA regulations provide that public employers may establish 
policies and/or pay systems “pursuant to principles of public account-
ability”.  The City’s policy permits the payment of overtime to selected 
categories of exempt employees, such as Public Works Supervisors.

In accordance with the federal regulations, the Bureau of Human Re-
sources’ Administrative Rule 8.03 states in general that FLSA exempt 
employees are not eligible for overtime hours worked in excess of 40 
hours during any workweek except for “specific and/or emergency 
exceptions.”
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Public Works Supervisor Overtime

This audit reviews the “specific exception” of Administrative Rule 8.03 
as it relates to the  City’s Public Works Supervisors only.

According to Administrative Rule 8.03, with the approval of the 
Bureau Director, Public Works Supervisors I and II are eligible for over-
time compensation when they supervise a field crew working overtime 
or when they respond to urgent service situations such as, but not 
limited to, weather related emergencies, infrastructure system failures 
and providing mutual aid to other bureaus and/or agencies respond-
ing to urgent situations.  

As shown in Figure 1, overtime and comp time costs for Public Works 
Supervisors were significant, and have doubled since 2003.  Accord-
ing to Bureau of Maintenance management, a major portion of the 
increase in overtime costs can be attributed to the emergency situa-
tions of collapsing infrastructure and other weather related incidents.

Audit scope, objectives 
and methodology

The objectives of this audit were to determine if the bureaus’ over-
time practices regarding Public Works Supervisors were in compliance 
with Bureau of Human Resources Administrative Rule 8.03 and if 
internal controls regarding the payroll process of the overtime com-
pensation were adequate.   To accomplish this objective, we reviewed 
Administrative Rule 8.03 and interviewed Bureau of Human Resources 
management to understand Human Resources’ interpretation of the 
rule.  We interviewed bureau managers, Public Works Supervisors, 
timekeepers and payroll staff to determine their understanding of 

Figure 1 Overtime compensation and “comp time” cost of Public 
Works Supervisors

Bureau Employees 2005 2004 2003

Maintenance 26 $231,803 $230,757 $132,966 

Water Works 12 $186,501 $139,502 $71,649

TOTAL 38 $418,304 $370,259 $204,615

Source:    Payroll Processing Services, Bureau of Financial Services
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Administrative Rule 8.03, and to identify the internal controls in place 
to ensure compliance with the Rule.  

We focused our review on the Bureau of Water Works and the Port-
land Office of Transportation’s Bureau of Maintenance because all 
of the City’s Public Works Supervisors are currently located in these 
two bureaus.  We selected a judgmental sample of Supervisors’ time 
reports to test for compliance with Administrative Rule 8.03, and re-
viewed the effectiveness of internal controls for ensuring compliance 
with Rule 8.03.

As part of our testing, we reviewed the Supervisors’ time reports for 
two pay periods in FY 2005-06 and compared the overtime hours 
claimed by the Supervisors to the time reports of work crews charg-
ing overtime on the same dates.   We also reviewed time reports and 
conducted interviews to determine if Supervisors were being paid 
overtime for attending meetings and training during non-working 
hours.  In addition, we reviewed the payroll process to determine if 
controls were adequate to ensure that overtime hours claimed were 
approved.   

We focused our testing during the Winter and Spring of FY 2005-06, 
since this was a period of high overtime usage. 

We conducted this audit in accordance with generally accepted gov-
ernment auditing standards. 

According to Bureau of Human Resources management, “supervising” 
as used in Administrative Rule 8.03 means that a Public Works Super-
visor must be continually on site with a field crew working overtime 
in order to be paid overtime.  Although the bureaus advised us they 
were unaware of this interpretation of the Rule, it also does not ap-
pear they discussed their interpretation of the overtime exception 
with BHR.  Bureaus listed specific cases when they felt supervisory 
overtime was warranted.  BHR told us that in many of these cases, 
overtime is not appropriate, as the activities concerned planning 
and organizing for overtime work, not actual supervision of the crew 
working overtime, and violates BHR’s interpretation of the Rule.   

Rule 8.03 needs 
clarification
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Public Works Supervisor Overtime

BHR’s interpretation of Rule 8.03 may not have been clearly com-
municated to Bureau managers and Supervisors, and the language 
of Administrative Rule 8.03 does not state that a Supervisor must be 
continually on site with the overtime crew in order to be eligible for 
overtime compensation.  Administrative Rule 1.02 however, gives the 
Director of Human Resources authority for the interpretation and ap-
plication of the Rules.

In interviews with Public Works Supervisors in both bureaus, we were 
told that overtime work is both planned and performed on an emer-
gency basis as needed.  Supervisors told us that their responsibilities 
and actual number of hours spent on-site during the time their field 
crews are working overtime depend on the complexity of the indi-
vidual projects. 

Supervisors report that their supervision of field crews working over-
time generally entails:

planning and scheduling of overtime work

calling out the crew members

setting up the work to be accomplished

providing both on-site and remote supervision as needed

checking and acquiring materials and parts needed

coordinating with the public and affected customers, other 
jurisdictions and utility companies

reviewing plans and other blue prints as necessary

interacting with the press, the Fire Bureau, and or the Police 
Bureau

checking safety issues related to the site to ensure that 
accidents do not occur

preparing project reports to the bureau and other agencies 

The Supervisors are constantly available to field crews by cell phone 
and radio communication, and may return to the site to review the 
completion of the work and to assess the need for follow-up work.   




















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Supervisors view themselves as being ultimately responsible for the 
execution and completion of the overtime projects.

Managers, Supervisors and payroll staff in both bureaus indicated 
that Supervisors are eligible for overtime compensation when 
performing such supervisory functions in connection with a crew 
working overtime whether or not the Supervisor is on-site with the 
overtime crew.

According to Bureau of Human Resources management we spoke 
with, overtime compensation charged by these Public Works 
Supervisors is contrary to City Council policy enacted through imple-
mentation of HR Administrative Rule 8.03, to eliminate overtime pay 
for exempt employees.   The exception for Public Works Supervisors 
was intended to be extremely narrow.   We were also told that BHR 
met with the Bureaus of Transportation, Environmental Services and 
Water to discuss the changes in overtime for exempt employees.  At 
that time the bureaus advised BHR that the issue for Public Works 
Supervisors was one of fairness  --  if the crew was being paid over-
time and the supervisor was on site with the crew and not receiving 
overtime, the supervisors  may make less money than the crew.   

Based on that information, the exception for Public Works Supervisors 
was created.  BHR also had informed management that compensation 
for being on-call was outside the scope of the overtime exception.   
Finally, according to BHR, if an HR Administrative Rule is unclear, or 
the bureau is unsure of the interpretation of the HR Administrative 
Rule as it is written, it is incumbent upon the bureau to contact BHR 
before applying their interpretation of the Rule.

Except for a few instances, we found that overtime hours we re-
viewed in both bureaus were generally in compliance with the 
Bureau of Human Resources’ Administrative Rule 8.03.   Supervisors’ 
overtime hours which did not appear to be in compliance with the 
Rule as interpreted by the Bureau of Human Resources, still appear 
to have been charged consistent with the Bureaus’ and or employees’ 
understanding of the Rule.  

Most overtime hours in 
compliance with City 

Administrative Rule
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Public Works Supervisor Overtime

One pattern of Supervisors’ overtime charges did not appear to be 
in compliance with Administrative Rule 8.03.   We found that Su-
pervisors in the Bureau of Maintenance who are assigned to the 
Environmental Systems Division are paid 2 hours per day (14 hours 
per week) of overtime compensation on a rotating basis for on-call 
duty on swing and graveyard shifts.  This on-call requirement is a part 
of the Class Specification of the Supervisors’ position.  This practice by 
the Bureau of Maintenance has been in effect since January 2002, and 
Bureau managers reported that they believed  the practice had been 
approved by the Bureau of Human Resources.  However, we found no 
documentation or evidence that the Bureau of Human Resources had 
approved this practice.

Overtime compensation for on-call duties is not in compliance with 
Administrative Rule 8.03.   The Rule states that eligibility for overtime 
compensation for Public Works Supervisors must be when they are ei-
ther supervising a crew working overtime or in emergency situations.   
In the case of on-call duties, no crew is working overtime; therefore 
overtime compensation for on-call functions does not appear to be 
appropriate.

At the request of the Bureau of Human Resources, we also reviewed 
overtime hours paid to a Supervisor in the Water Bureau for train-
ing sponsored by the City.  According to the Supervisor, this was 
mandatory training held on his day off for which the overtime was 
authorized by his manager.  

In the sample we selected, with the exception listed above, we found 
no evidence of overtime compensation to Supervisors for attending 
meetings and training during off duty hours.  Managers in the bu-
reaus told us that the practice is generally not allowed. 

We were also told by Water Bureau staff of isolated instances in which 
overtime hours were paid to Supervisors when they were not super-
vising field crews who were working overtime.  We verified that this 
did occur in the Water Bureau on a few occasions.  According to the 
Supervisor, some of these overtime hours were spent on learning the 
new maintenance management system and making adjustments to 
new processes.  Such work does not qualify for overtime payment ac-
cording to Administrative Rule 8.03.
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Administrative Rule 8.03 also requires that in order for the Public 
Works Supervisors to be eligible for overtime compensation when 
supervising a field crew working overtime, approval by the Bureau 
Director is necessary.   We found no indication that this procedure 
was being followed.   We discovered that several of the Supervisors’ 
time reports in the Water Bureau were not signed or approved by a 
manager or the Bureau Director, and on other occasions, time reports 
were both signed and approved by the same individual.   A timekeep-
er we spoke with told us that the practice of requiring signatures of 
either the Supervisor or manager had been discontinued.   Some of 
the Supervisors said they were not aware that time reports required 
independent authorization and signature.

Our review also indicates that some Public Works Supervisors were 
compensated with overtime pay although they did not work a total 
of 40 hours in the workweek.  The hours may not be averaged over 
two or more weeks and paid leave time is not considered time 
worked.   One Public Works Supervisor worked a flex schedule of 36 
hours in the first week and 44 hours in the second over a two week 
period.  Therefore the hours worked between 36 and 40 are not over-
time hours under FLSA regulations.   We also found that Supervisors  
were paid overtime during weeks when the total number of hours for 
the workweek included vacation and/or sick leave and holidays.

To address the problem of inappropriate overtime payments and mis-
understanding regarding Administrative Rule 8.03, we recommend 
that:

1. The Bureau of Human Resources clarify Administrative Rule 
8.03 regarding the “specific exception” as it relates to Public 
Works Supervisors.

2. The Bureaus of Maintenance and Water discontinue payments 
for overtime hours which are not in compliance with 
Administrative Rule 8.03.

3. Public Works Supervisors be required to submit a signed 
time report and that all such time reports be approved by 
an appropriate manager or director assignee, per delegated 
authority.

Recommendations

Some Time Reports not 
Properly Authorized

Some Overtime 
Granted to Individuals 

who worked less than a 
40-hour week
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Public Works Supervisor Overtime



RESPONSES TO THE AUDIT































This report is intended to promote the best possible management of public resources.   
This and other audit reports produced by the Audit Services Division are available for view-
ing on the web at:  www.portlandonline.com/auditor/auditservices.  Printed copies can be 
obtained by contacting the Audit Services Division.

Gary Blackmer, City Auditor
Drummond Kahn, Director of Audit Services

Other recent audit reports:

Fire Station Bond Program: Citizen oversight in place and 
spending matches voter intent (#338, October 2006)

Street Paving: City not meeting pavement quality 
standards (#324D, October 2006)

Street Paving: Current contract management practices put 
asphalt price and supply stability at risk (#324C, September 
2006)
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